

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

PATRICK QUINN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY
OF CHICAGO, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2016-cv- 9514

Judge Elaine E. Bucklo
Magistrate Judge Sheila Finnegan

**BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

Dated: January 17, 2017

Respectfully Submitted,

CHICAGO BOARD OF EDUCATION

By: /s/ Stephen H. Pugh
One of Its Attorneys
Stephen H. Pugh (ARDC No. 2262177)
Pugh, Jones & Johnson, P.C.
180 North LaSalle Street, Suite 3400
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Telephone: (312) 768-7800
Facsimile: (312) 768-7801
SPugh@pjlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Argument 3

 I. Count I And Count IV Should Be Dismissed..... 3

 II. There Is No Violation Of The Voting Rights Act And Count III Should Be Dismissed. . 10

 III. Count II Fails To State A Violation Of Due Process. 13

 IV. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To An Injunction. 15

Conclusion 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

African American Legal Def. Fund v. New York Board of Education,
 8 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)8, 11

African-American Cit. v. Robbins, 825 F. Supp. 885, 887 (1993), *aff'd*,
 24 F.3d 1052, 1053 (8th Cir. 1994)11, 12

Avery v. Midland Co. Tex.,
 390 U.S. 474 (1968)7

Burdick v. Takushi,
 504 U.S. 428 (1992) 9

Chisom v. Roemer,
 501 U.S. 380 (1991)11

Cohanim v. New York City. Bd. of Edu.,
 204 F. Supp. 2d 452 (E.D. N.Y. 2002)5

Farrakhan v. Gregoire,
 623 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)13

Frank v. Walker,
 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)12

Frank v. Walker,
 819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016)12, 13

Fumarolo v. Bd. of Education,
 142 Ill. 2d 54 (1990)7, 9

Hadley v. Junior College Dist.,
 397 U.S. 50 (1970) *passim*

Holly v. Roanoke,
 162 F. Supp. 2d 1335, 1339 (M.D. Al. 2001)12

Hoots v. Com. of Pa.,
 672 F.2d 1124, 1131 (3rd Cir. 1982)3

Irby v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections,
 889 F.2d 1352, 1355 (4th Cir.1989)10

Kraemer v. Union Free School Dist. No. 15,
 395 U.S. 621 (1969)7

Latham v. Board of Education,
 31 Ill. 2d 178 (1964) *passim*

Mixon v. State of Ohio,
 193 F.3d 389, 403 (6th Cir. 1999) 8, 10

Moore v. Sch. Reform Bd. of Detroit,
 293 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2001)7

Phillips v. Snyder,
 836 F.3d 707, 715 (6th Cir. 2016)3

Pittman v. Chicago Bd. of Educ.,
 64 F.3d 1098 (7th Cir. 1995) *passim*

Prewitt v. Moore,
 840 F. Supp. 436, 437 (N.D. Miss. 1993)12

Puffer-Hefty Sch. Dist. v. Du Page Reg'l Bd. of Du Page Cty.,
 339 Ill. App. 3d 194 (2nd Dist. 2003)9, 10

Racine Charter One v. Racine Unif. Sch. Dist.,
 424 F.3d 677, 685 (7th Cir. 2005)10

Sailors v. Board of Edu. of Kent County,
 387 U.S. 105 (1967) *passim*

Spaulding v. Ill. Comm. College Bd.,
 64 Ill. 2d 449, 456 (1976)14

Srail v. Vil. of Lisle,
 588 F.3d 940, 943 (7th Cir. 2009)9

Tully v. Edgar,
 171 Ill. 2d 297 (1996)9

<i>Vander Linden v. Hodges</i> , 193 F.3d 268, 280 (4th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Welch v. Brd. of Edu. of Balt. Cnty.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 959 (D. Md. 1979)	8
 <u>Statutes</u>	
105 ILCS 5/34-3 (“§34-3”)	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Rules</u>	
Rule 12(b)(6)	1
Rule 12(b)(1)	1
Rule 65(d)(2)	16
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
89th Gen. Assembly Senate Proceedings, May 4, 1995, at p. 134; 136	10
